## **CHAPTER 1189**

BOARD OF EDUCATIONAL EXAMINERS - COMPLAINT PROCEDURES H.F. 455

AN ACT relating to the filing of complaints with the board of educational examiners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 272.2, Code 1995, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION. 15. Adopt rules that require specificity in written complaints that are filed and accepted by the board, provide for an adequate interval between the receipt of a complaint and public notice of the complaint, permit parties to a complaint to mutually agree to a resolution of the complaint, allow the respondent the right to review any investigative report for accuracy with its author prior to the submission of the report to the board, require that the conduct providing the basis for the complaint occurred within three years of the filing of the complaint unless good cause can be shown for an extension of this limitation, and require complaints to be resolved within one hundred eighty days.

Approved May 16, 1996

## **CHAPTER 1190**

TAPING AND BROADCASTING OF ATHLETIC EVENTS
H.F. 121

AN ACT relating to the taping and broadcasting of certain high school athletic events.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 280.13B TAPING AND BROADCAST FEES RESTRICTED.

The Iowa high school athletic association or its successor organization, and the Iowa girls high school athletic union or its successor organization, shall not assess a charge for the video tape retransmission of a high school athletic tournament contest or event if the video tape retransmission does not occur earlier than twenty-four hours after the starting time of the live athletic contest or event.

Approved May 16, 1996